The Pro Forma Information does not reflect the effect of anticipated synergies and efficiencies
or the related costs of achieving these synergies that may result from the Acquisition, nor does
it reflect the results of any purchase price allocation. Pro forma information about the effect of
the Notes offered hereby on the Pro Forma Information is given in footnote 5 to the Pro Forma
Income Statement.

68

Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets
Adjustments

   ––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
   Mead
   Johnson
   Group as at   Group as at   Pro forma
   31 December   Debt   31 December   Acquisition   Enlarged
   2016(1)   raising(2)   2016(3)   adjustment(4)   Group
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

(£ millions)
Non-current assets
Goodwill and other intangible

assets .....   13,454   —   127   13,686   27,267
Property, plant and equipment.....   878   —   791   —   1,669
Available for sale financial assets .....   39   —   —   —   39
Deferred tax assets.....   81   —   141   —   222
Retirement benefit surplus .....   36   —   3   —   39
Other non-current receivables.....   81   —   84   —   165

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
   14,569   —   1,146   13,686   29,401

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Current assets
Inventories .....   770   —   384   —   1,154
Trade and other receivables .....   1,623   —   331   —   1,954
Derivative financial instruments.....   158   —   9   —   167
Current tax recoverable.....   14   —   7   —   21
Short-term investments .....   3   —   —   —   3
Cash and cash equivalents.....   882   13,587   1,454   (13,497)   2,426

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
   3,450   13,587   2,184   (13,497)   5,724

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total assets .....   18,019   13,587   3,330   189   35,125

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings .....   (1,585)   (6,397)   (3)   —   (7,985)
Provisions for liabilities and charges...   (251)   —   (4)   —   (255)
Trade and other payables .....   (3,495)   —   (985)   —   (4,480)
Derivative financial instruments.....   (58)   —   (5)   —   (63)
Current tax liabilities .....   (12)   —   (81)   —   (93)

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
   (5,401)   (6,397)   (1,078)   —   (12,876)

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings .....   (804)   (7,190)   (2,411)   —   (10,405)
Deferred tax liabilities .....   (1,983)   —   (7)   —   (1,990)
Retirement benefit obligations .....   (361)   —   (101)   —   (462)
Other provisions.....   (174)   —   —   —   (174)
Non-current tax liabilities .....   (740)   —   (90)   —   (830)
Other non-current liabilities.....   (130)   —   (6)   —   (136)

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
   (4,192)   (7,190)   (2,614)   —   (13,996)

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total liabilities.....   (9,593)   (13,587)   (3,692)   —   (26,872)

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Net assets/(liabilities) .....   8,426   —   (362)   189   8,253

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Notes:

(1)   The Group’s financial information as at 31 December 2016 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from
the RB 2016 Financial Statements.

(2)   On the Signing Date, the Company and the Issuer entered into the Facilities Agreement, as defined herein.
The adjustment reflects a £13,610 million ($17,000 million) drawdown of the syndicated bank facilities, of which
£6,405 million ($8,000 million) is short-term, payable within 12 months after the Completion and £7,205 million

[…]

Other cash outflow(1)..... 223

––––––––––
Cash outflow..... 13,497

––––––––––––––––––––
Note:

(1)   Other cash outflow comprising total change in control payments of £93 million and estimated transaction
costs of £130 million incurred by the Group.

(5)   In preparing the Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets, no account has been taken of the trading or transactions of
the Group or of the Mead Johnson Group since 31 December 2016.

73

Pro Forma Income Statement
Adjustments

——————–––––––––––––
   Mead Johnson
   Group for the   Group for the
   year ended   year ended   Pro forma
   31 December   31 December   Acquisition   Enlarged
   2016(1)   2016(2)   Adjustment(3)   Group(4)

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
(£ millions)

Net revenue.....   9,891   2,762   —   12,653
Cost of sales.....   (3,865)   (990)   —   (4,855)

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Gross profit .....   6,026   1,772   —   7,798

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net operating expense.....   (3,616)   (1,159)   (104)   (4,879)

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Operating profit .....   2,410   613   (104)   2,919

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Adjusted operating profit.....   2,777   682   26   3,485
Exceptional items .....   (367)   (69)   (130)   (566)

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Operating profit .....   2,410   613   (104)   2,919

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Finance income .....   42   10   —   52
Finance expense .....   (58)   (94)   (227)   (379)

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net finance expense .....   (16)   (84)   (227)   (327)

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit before income tax .....   2,394   529   (331)   2,592

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Income tax expense .....   (558)   (133)   62   (629)

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net income .....   1,836   396   (269)   1,963

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Notes:
(1)   The Group’s financial performance information for the year ended 31 December 2016 has been extracted, without

material adjustment, from the RB 2016 Financial Statements.
(2)   The Mead Johnson Group’s net earnings are based on the consolidated income statement of Mead Johnson Group